

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:21-cv-00791-TJK

**PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN STEWARDS OF LIBERTY,
OSAGE PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Rebecca Hays Barho, D.D.C. Bar No. TX0170
rbarho@nossaman.com
Nossaman LLP
816 Congress Ave #970
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 651-0660

Paul S. Weiland, D.D.C. Bar No. CA00005
pweiland@nossaman.com
Nossaman LLP
18101 Von Karman Ave #1800
Irvine, CA 92612
Tel: (949) 833-7800

James Sicking
jds@smolen.law
Smolen Law
611 S. Detroit Ave.
Tulsa, OK 74120
Tel: (918) 777-4529

Robert Henneke
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78735
Tel: (512) 472-2700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Applicant

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY LCVR 26.1 OF THE LOCAL RULES OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| FRAP 29(A)(4)(D) STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| FRAP 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. This Court should Defer to the Service’s Decision to Downlist the ABB..... | 4 |
| II. The Service Decision to Downlist the Species May Not under the APA be Set Aside by the Court. | 6 |
| A. Plaintiff ignores true listing criteria and focuses on outdated recovery criteria. | 6 |
| 1. Recovery plan downlisting criteria are not prerequisite to downlisting..... | 7 |
| 2. The Service properly determined the ABB Recovery Plan no longer represents the best available information relative to the status and needs of the ABB. | 8 |
| 3. In adopting the Downlisting Rule, the Service sufficiently for the purposes of review examined the status of the ABB against the five statutory listing criteria..... | 8 |
| B. The conclusion set forth in the Service’s 5-year Review was flawed..... | 10 |
| C. Anecdotal evidence of historical decline in range and distribution is irrelevant to a listing decision. | 10 |
| III. The 4(d) Rule adopted by the Service satisfies the conservation standard..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>American Stewards of Liberty, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, et al.</i> , No. 6:17-cv-00352-RAW (E.D. Okla.)..... | 2 |
| <i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Conservation Cong. v. Finley</i> , 774 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2014) | 7 |
| <i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996) | 7 |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Safari Club International v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 5 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1531(6) | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532..... | 10, 13 |
| *16 U.S.C. § 1533..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) | 7, 11 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)..... | 3, 12, 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)..... | 7 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1538..... | 3, 13 |
| Federal Regulations | |
| 54 Fed. Reg. 29,652 (July 13, 1989)..... | 5 |

81 Fed. Reg. 14,058 (March 16, 2016).....2

*84 Fed. Reg. 19,013 (May 3, 2019)..... *passim*

*85 Fed. Reg. 65,241 (Oct. 15, 2020)..... *passim*

Internal Revenue Code

 § 501(c)(3)1

Other Authorities

*Guidance for Conducting Status Assessments for taxa which are under
 consideration for listing as threatneed or endangered species* (Service, 2001).....11

*Guidance on Responding to Petitions and Conducting Status Review under the
 Endangered Species Act* (NMFS, Updated February 1, 2021)12

Rules of United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Rule 7(o)(5)3

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(a)(4).....3
